

To be argued by
ELIZABETH I. FREEDMAN
(20 minutes requested)

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of NEW YORK CITY COALITION TO END LEAD POISONING, INC.; NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC.; NEW YORK STATE TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS COALITION, INC.; MET COUNCIL, INC.; SINERGIA, INC.; ALIANZA DOMINICANA, INC.; CITY PROJECT, INC.; EAST NEW YORK UNITED FRONT, by its Chairperson, CHARLES BARRON; EL PUENTE OF WILLIAMSBURG, INC.; GREATER NEW YORK LABOR-RELIGION COALITION, INC.; MAKE THE ROAD BY WALKING, INC.; NEW YORK CITY ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE ALLIANCE, INC.; SOUTH BRONX COALITION FOR CLEAN AIR, INC.; QUEENS LEAGUE OF UNITED TENANTS, INC.; INOCENCIA NOLASCO GRECIA MARIA VASQUEZ, and her minor child KATHERINE FIGUEROE, by her next friend and mother GRECIA MARIA VASQUEZ; CATHERINE RODRIGUEZ, and her minor children DESTINY ALONSO, BIANCA RODRIGUEZ, and JOANNE MARRERO, by their next friend and mother CATHERINE RODRIGUEZ; ANA GOMEZ and her minor children, CHRISTIAN GOMEZ and STEPHANIE GOMEZ, by their next friend and mother ANA GOMEZ; MARIA CELIA NOLASCO, and her minor grandchildren, JUSTIN AGRAMONTE and JUAN NOLASCO, JR., by their next friend and guardian MARIA CELIA NOLASCO; DAVID M. MONAHAN and JULIA MONAHAN, and their minor child, IRIS EVE MONAHAN, by their next friends and parents, DAVID M. MONAHAN and JULIA MONAHAN,
Petitioners-Plaintiffs-Appellants,

For a Judgment pursuant to CPLR Article 78 and § 3001 of
the Civil Practice Law and Rules
-against-

PETER VALLONE, as Speaker of the New York City Council;
THE NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL; RUDOLPH GIULIANI, as Mayor of
the City of New York; and the CITY OF NEW YORK,
Respondents-Defendants-Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York,
Attorney for Respondents-
Defendants-Respondents,
100 Church Street,
New York, New York 10007
(212)788-1026 or 1055

FRANCIS F. CAPUTO,
MARK W. MUSCHENHEIM,
ELIZABETH I. FREEDMAN,
of Counsel.

April 11, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
LOCAL LAW 38	5
CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE HEARING OF DECEMBER 16, 1998 CONCERNING REPLACEMENT OF LOCAL LAW 1 OF 1982	10
PROCEEDINGS TO ADOPT LOCAL LAW 38.....	20
CHB HEARING OF JUNE 21, 1999	20
AMENDMENTS AND CHB HEARING OF JUNE 24, 1999	31
NEGATIVE DECLARATION	38
JUNE 30, 1999 HEARING BY FULL CITY COUNCIL AND PASSAGE OF LOCAL LAW 38	41
THE INSTANT PROCEEDING	46
DECISION AND JUDGMENT OF THE NEW YORK COUNTY SUPREME COURT....	48
DECISION AND ORDER OF THE APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT.....	52
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE ENACTMENT OF LOCAL LAW 38, REGULATORY LEGISLATION THAT ADDED STATUTORY PROTECTIONS CONCERNING LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS, AND INVOLVED NUMEROUS FULL HEARINGS DURING WHICH EXTENSIVE RELEVANT INFORMATION CONCERNING THE SUBJECT OF THE PROPOSED LEGISLATION WAS OBTAINED AND CONSIDERED, FULLY COMPLIED WITH SEQRA AND CEQR.....	56

POINT II

IN THE UNLIKELY EVENT THIS COURT
REVERSES THE ORDER BELOW, LOCAL
LAW 38 SHOULD CONTINUE IN FULL
FORCE AND EFFECT WHILE THE CITY
COUNCIL EVALUATES THE DEFICIENCIES
IDENTIFIED BY THIS COURT. 91

CONCLUSION..... 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Akpan v. Koch,</u> 75 N.Y.2d 561 (1990)	64
<u>American Sugar Refining Company of New York v.</u> <u>Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor,</u> 55 N.Y.2d 11 (1982)	80
<u>Application of Committee to Preserve Brighten Beach v.</u> <u>Planning Commission of City of New York,</u> 259 A.D.2 26, 34 (1 st Dept., 1999)	62
<u>Balsam Lake Anglers Club v. Dep't of Environmental</u> <u>Conservation, 199 A.D.2d 852 (3d Dept., 1993),</u> <u>appeal withdrawn, 83 N.Y.2d 907 (1994).....</u>	64
<u>Boyles v. Town Board of Bethlehem,</u> 278 A.D.2d 688 (3d Dept., 2000).....	64
<u>Briarwood Community Association v.</u> <u>City of New York,</u> 147 A.D.2d 639 (2d Dept.), <u>appeal denied, 74 N.Y.2d 601 (1989)</u>	62
<u>Buerger v. Town of Grafton,</u> 235 A.D.2d 984 (3d Dept.), <u>appeal denied, 89 N.Y.2d 816 (1997)</u>	63
<u>Chemical Specialties Manufacturers Association v. Jorling,</u> 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995)	60, 61, 69
<u>Church v. Town of Islip,</u> 8 N.Y.2d 254 (1960)	82
<u>City of New York v. State of New York,</u> 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1055 (1984).....</u>	60
<u>Cohen v. Cohen,</u> 172 A.D.2d 522 (2d Dept., 1991)	56
<u>Devitt v. Heimbach,</u> 58 N.Y.2d 925 (1983)	81
<u>Fisher v. Giuliani,</u> 280 A.D.2d 13 (1st Dept., 2001)	81
<u>Gernatt Asphalt Products, Inc. v. Town of Sardinia,</u> 87 N.Y.2d 668 (1996)	60, 83, 85

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Golden v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority,</u> 126 A.D.2d 128 (2d Dept., 1987)	92
<u>Har Enterprises v. Town of Brookhaven,</u> 74 N.Y.2d 524 (1989)	57, 58, 60
<u>Hare v. Molyneaux,</u> 182 A.D.2d 908 (3d Dept., 1992)	64
<u>Hingston v. New York State</u> <u>Department of Environmental Conservation,</u> 202 A.D.2d 877 (3d Dept.), <u>appeal denied,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 809 (1994)	62, 78
<u>Hoffman v. Town Board of the</u> <u>Town of Queensbury,</u> 255 A.D.2d 752 (3d Dept. 1998), <u>appeal denied,</u> 93 N.Y.2d 803 (1999)	63
<u>Horn v. County of Westchester,</u> 106 A.D.2d 612 (2d Dept., 1984).....	64
<u>Jackson v. New York State Urban Develop Corp.,</u> 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986)	62
<u>Juarez v. Wavecrest Management Team, Ltd.,</u> 88 N.Y.2d 628 (1996)	30, 88, 89
<u>Matter of Bruhn,</u> NYLJ 7/13/98	56
<u>Matter of Lori C.,</u> 49 N.Y.2d 161 (1980)	82
<u>Matter of McKeon,</u> NYLJ 8/19/98	56
<u>Merson v. McNally,</u> 90 N.Y.2d 742 (1997)	57, 58, 60, 61
<u>Neville v. Koch,</u> 79 N.Y.2d 416 (1992)	57, 58, 61
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning (NYCCELP) v.</u> <u>Giuliani,</u> 138 Misc. 2d 188 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1987), <u>affd,</u> 139 A.D.2d 404 (1 st Dept. 1988).....	6
<u>NYCCELP v. Giuliani,</u> No. 42780/95 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., May 1, 1996).....	6, 77, 88

	<u>Page</u>
<u>New York State Inspection, Security and Law Enforcement</u> <u>Employees v. Cuomo</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984)	82
<u>Niagara Recycling, Inc. v. Town Board of</u> <u>the Town of Niagara</u> , 83 A.D.2d 335 (4th Dept., 1981), <u>aff'd</u> <u>for reasons stated at App. Div.</u> , 56 N.Y.2d 859 (1982)	81
<u>Patterson Materials Corp. v. Town of Pawling</u> , 264 A.D.2d 510 (2d Dept. 1999), <u>appeal denied</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 754 (2000)	83, 86
<u>People v. Shepard</u> , 50 N.Y.2d 640 (1980)	81
<u>Richardson v. Fiedler Roofing, Inc.</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 246 (1986)	80
<u>Rivera v. Smith</u> , 63 N.Y.2d 501 (1984)	80
<u>Save Easton Environment v. Marsh</u> , 234 A.D.2d 616 (3d Dept., 1996), <u>appeal denied</u> , 90 N.Y.2d 802 (1997)	64
<u>Segal v. Town of Thompson</u> , 182 A.D.2d 1043 (3d Dept., 1992)	92
<u>Silvercup Studios, Inc. v. Power Authority of the</u> <u>State of New York</u> , 285 A.D.2d 598 (2d Dept., 2001)	92
<u>Society of Plastics Industry, Inc. v. County of Suffolk</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	57
<u>Sutton Area Community v. Board of Estimate</u> , 78 N.Y.2d 945 (1991)	64
<u>Telaro v. Telaro</u> , 25 N.Y.2d 433 (1969)	80
<u>Tri-County Taxpayers v.</u> <u>Town Board of the Town of Queensbury</u> , 55 N.Y.2d 41 (1982)	81
<u>United Petroleum Association v. Williams</u> , 102 A.D.2d 491 (3d Dept. 1984), <u>aff'd</u> <u>for reasons stated at App. Div.</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 708 (1985)	60, 69

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Valley Realty Development Corp. v.</u> <u>Town of Tully,</u> <u>187 A.D.2d 963 (4th Dept., 1992),</u> <u>appeal dismissed and appeal denied,</u> <u>81 N.Y.2d 880 (1993)</u>	83, 86
<u>Wilkinson v. Planning Board of Town of Thompson,</u> <u>255 A.D.2d 738 (3d Dept., 1998),</u> <u>appeal denied, 93 N.Y.2d 803 (1999)</u>	63
<u>Williamsburg Around The Bridge Block Association v.</u> <u>Giuliani,</u> <u>223 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dept., 1996)</u>	60

Statutes

Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0101 <u>et seq.</u> ("SEQRA").....	2
NYC Admin. Code § 17-123	89
NYC Admin. Code § 17-145	89
NYC Admin. Code § 17-147	89
NYC Admin. Code § 17-179	7, 71
NYC Admin. Code § 17-181	7
NYC Admin. Code § 27-2013	5, 6, 93
NYC Admin. Code § 27-2056.1	6, 7, 67, 88
NYC Admin. Code § 27-2056.2	8, 71, 72, 73, 74
NYC Admin. Code § 27-2056.3	7, 72
NYC Admin. Code § 27-2056.4	7, 9
NYC Admin. Code § 27-2056.5	<u>passim</u>
NYC Admin. Code § 27-2056.6	9, 72
NYC Admin. Code § 27-2056.7	9, 71
NYC Admin. Code § 27-2115	8, 9, 10, 33, 75
NYC Health Code § 173.14	9, 70, 71, 87
15 U.S.C. § 2681	68
42 U.S.C. § 4852	68

<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
24 C.F.R. § 35.82	75
24 C.F.R. § 35.175	71
24 C.F.R. § 35.1120	68
6 NYCRR § 617.1	55
6 NYCRR § 617.4	38
6 NYCRR § 617.7	46, 48
10 NYCRR § 67-1.2	68
24 RCNY § 12-03	89
28 RCNY § 11-02	71, 72, 73, 74
28 RCNY § 11-03	72
28 RCNY § 11-05	72, 87
28 RCNY § 11-08	71
43 RCNY § 6-01 <u>et seq.</u>	2
43 RCNY § 6-06	48
43 RCNY § 6-15	38
62 RCNY § 5-01 <u>et seq.</u>	2
